

C2023-1150 ATTACHMENT 1

## BYLAW NUMBER 52M2023

## BEING A BYLAW OF THE CITY OF CALGARY TO AMEND BYLAW 15M2018, THE CALGARY ASSESSMENT REVIEW BOARD BYLAW

**WHEREAS** Council has considered C2023-1150 and deems it necessary to amend Bylaw 15M2018, the Calgary Assessment Review Board Bylaw;

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CALGARY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Bylaw 15M2018, the Calgary Assessment Review Board Bylaw, as amended, is hereby further amended.
- 2. In section 6:
  - (a) Subsection (1) is deleted in its entirety and the following is substituted:
    - "(1) The members of the Local Assessment Review Board and the members of the Composite Assessment Review Board, excluding provincial members, shall hold office for either a 1 year term or a 2 year term, as determined by Council at the time of appointment, commencing on January 1<sup>st</sup> following the date of that member's appointment, and ending on December 31<sup>st</sup> of the year the member's term expires.".
  - (b) Subsection (2) is deleted in its entirety.
- 3. In section 7(1) the words "twelve terms" are deleted and words "twelve years" are substituted.

## PROPOSED

BYLAW NUMBER 52M2023

4. This Bylaw comes into force on the day it is passed.

READ A FIRST TIME ON \_\_\_\_\_\_ READ A SECOND TIME ON \_\_\_\_\_\_ READ A THIRD TIME ON \_\_\_\_\_\_

MAYOR

SIGNED ON \_\_\_\_\_

CITY CLERK

SIGNED ON \_\_\_\_\_